IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 61,268

TOWER HOUSE CONDOMINIUM, INC., a non-profit Florida corporation,		FILED
Petitioner,	:	FILED
VS.	:	NOV 30 1981
MERTON MILLMAN and LILLIAN ARONOFF,	:	SHD J. WHITE
Respondents.	: D	Chief Deputy Clean

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

۰.

(On certiorari from the Third District Court of Appeal, Case No. 80-1468)

> HELLER AND KAPLAN Attorneys for Respondents 1205 Israel Discount Bank Bldg. 14 N. E. First Avenue Miami, Florida 33132 Tel: (305) 358-5544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii - vii
PREFATORY NOTES	1
SOLILOQUY BY A CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNER	2 - 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5 - 9
ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT	

POINT I

10 - 12

THE SUPREME COURT WILL NOT ANSWER A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC "INTEREST" THAT IS UN-SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.

POINT II

WHETHER A CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION MAY, UPON APPROVAL BY AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS BUT LESS THAN ALL CONDO-MINIUM UNIT OWNERS, PURCHASE A SUB-STANTIAL TRACT OF ADJACENT LAND FOR USE BY ALL UNIT OWNERS AS PARK-ING SPACE IN ADDITION TO THE PARK-ING SPACE DESIGNATED AS A COMMON ELEMENT BY THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, THEN LEVY A PRO-RATA SHARE OF THE PURCHASE PRICE AGAINST THOSE UNIT OWNERS WHO WITHHELD APPROVAL, WITHOUT FIRST SUBMITTING THE PROPERTY TO CONDOMINIUM OWNER-SHIP BY AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM.

POINT III

THE PURCHASE OF LAND THAT EXPANDS CONDOMINIUM PROPERTY BY ONE-THIRD ITS ORIGINAL SIZE MATERIALLY MODIFIES THE APPURTENANCES TO A UNIT. THEREBY REQUIRING AN AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARA-TION OF CONDOMINIUM WHICH MUST BE APPROVED BY ALL UNIT OWNERS. 13 - 31

32 - 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

Page

POINT IV

38 - 39

A CONDOMINIUM UNIT OWNER IS NOT LIABLE FOR AN ILLEGAL ASSESSMENT MADE BY THE ASSOCIATION.

POINT V

40 - 42

THE PETITIONER'S BRIEF DOES NOT SUPPORT CONFLICT JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE V, §3(b)(3) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION

1.

۰.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

46

43 - 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

5-

*-

-

.

۰.

- ب

~

	Page
Ackerman v. Spring Lake of Broward, Inc., 260 So.2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	34
Allstate Mortgage Corp. of Florida v. Strasser, 277 So.2d 843 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	19
Carlton v. Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland, 113 Fla. 63, 151 So. 291 (1933), pet.den., 113 Fla. 63, 154 So. 317 (1934)	6
Cherin v. Southern Star Land & Cattle Co., Inc. 400 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1981)	12
City of Jacksonville v. Fla. First Nat. Bk., etc., 339 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1976)	42
<u>Clark v. Clark</u> , 79 So.2d 426 (Fla. 1955)	31
<u>Cohen v. Mohawk, Inc</u> ., 137 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1962)	11
Conlee Construction Co. v. Cay Construction Co., 221 So.2d 792 (Fla.4th DCA 1969)	29
Corn v. Dept. of Legal Affairs, 368 So.2d 591 (Fla. 1979)	42
Daniell v. Sherrill, 48 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1950)	33
Donner v. Donner, 313 So.2d 456 (Fla.3d DCA 1975)	11
Evans v. Carroll, 104 So.2d 375 (Fla. 1958)	12
Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Harte-Pen-Teq Enter- prises, Ltd., 275 So.2d 281 (Fla.1st DCA 1973)	31
Goodner v. Daytona Beach Ocean Towers, Inc., 389 So.2d 230 (Fla.5th DCA 1980)	34
Gundlach v. Marine Tower Condominium, Inc., 338 So.2d 1099 (Fla.4th DCA 1976)	34
<u>Helie v. Wickersham,</u> 103 Fla. 254, 137 So. 226 (1931)	31

₩ ~

#-

- **.**

- ر

. .

Page

James v. Gulf Life Ins. Co., 66 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1953)	31
Johnson v. Three Bays Properties #2, Inc., 159 So.2d 924 (Fla.3d DCA 1964)	35
Juno By The Sea North Condominium v. Manfredonia,	41
397 So.2d 297 (Fla.4th DCA 1981) Mangum v. Board of County Com'rs. <u>of Brevard</u> County,	41
202 So.2d 207 (Fla.4th DCA 1967)	
<u>Marion Mortgage Co. v. State,</u> 107 Fla. 472, 145 So. 222 (1932)	15
Pepe v. Whispering Sands Condominium Ass'n., 351 So.2d 755 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	26, 27,
Prudence Mutual Casualty Company v. Humphreys, 220 So.2d 381 (Fla.3d DCA 1969)	33
Realty Bond & Share Co. v. Englar, 104 Fla. 329, 143 So. 152 (1932)	28
<u>759 Riverside Ave. v. Marvin,</u> 109 Fla. 473, 147 So. 848 (1933)	17
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 305 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1974)	6, 11,
<u>Smith v. Owens,</u> 91 Fla. 995, 108 So. 891 (1926)	26
South Puerto Rico Sugar Co. v. Tem-Cole, Inc., 403 So.2d 494 (Fla.4th DCA 1981)	6,7,
<u>State v. Burgess,</u> 326 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1976)	12
<u>Sterling Village Condominium, Inc. v.</u> Breitenbach, 251 So.2d 685 (Fla.4th DCA 1971)	37
<u>Stewart v. Mack</u> , 86 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1956)	40, 41,

	rage
<u>Stuart v. State</u> , 360 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)	11
Taylor Creek Village Ass'n., Inc., <u>v. Houghton</u> , 349 So.2d 1219 (Fla.3d DCA 1977)	311
<u>Thayer v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	15
<u>Volunteer Security Co. v. Dowl,</u> 159 Fla. 767, 33 So.2d 150 (1948)	36
Waterford Point Condo. Apartments v. Fass, 402 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	22
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, FLORIDA STATUTES, LAWS OF FLORIDA, AND FLORIDA RULES OF COURT	
Article V, Section 3 Florida Constitution	42
Article V, Section 3(b)(3) Florida Constitution	12, 40
Chapter 711, Florida Statutes (1973), generally	1, 5
Sections of Chapter 711, Florida Statutes (1973) referred to individually:	
711.03(9) 711.10 (3) 711.11(3)(c) 711.12(1) 711.15(1)	14 24, 27, 29 29 14 38
Chapter 718, Florida Statutes (1977), generally	1, 5,18
Sections of Chapter 718, Florida Statutes (1977) referred to individually:	
718.12(3)(c) 718.15(1) 718.49 718.103(10) 718.104(4)(h) 718.110(5)	29 38 34 14 15 23

v

:-

•

٠.

۰.

	Pages
718.110(6) 718.116(1) 718.304	32, 33 38 23
718.110(4)	23, 24, 26, 27, 29
Section 718.26 Florida Statutes (Supp. 1978)	18
Section 718.111(12) Florida Statutes (Supp. 1978)	18, 19, 20
Section 617.021 Florida Statutes (1979)	14, 15, 16
Section 617.021(9) Florida Statutes (1979)	14
Section 617.021(10) Florida Statutes (1979)	16
Section 617.021(14) Florida Statutes (1979)	16
Section 617.021(11) Florida Statutes (1979)	16
Section 718.14 Florida Statutes (1979)	15
Section 718.111 Florida Statutes (1979)	15
Section 718.401(6)(C) Florida Statutes (1979)	22, 24
Chapter 76-222, Laws of Florida	1, 18
Chapter 78-340, Laws of Florida	18, 20
Section 14, Chapter 78-340, Laws of Florida	18
Rule 9.210(b) Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 Am.Jur.2d Corporations \$168 (1965)	29
21 CJS <u>Covenants</u> \$30 (1940)	36
19 Fla.Jur.2d <u>Deeds</u> §57 (1980)	26
19 Fla.Jur.2d <u>Deeds</u> §78 (1980)	26
Irmscher, William F., <u>The Holt Guide to</u> English, Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc.	,
(1972)	20

2

Pages

McCaughan, "The Florida Condominium Act Applied", 17 U.Fla.Law.Rev. 1	26, 27, 36
Webster's Third New International Dictionary	

,

of the English Language, Unabridged, G. & C. Merriam Company (1969) 35
